Minutes of May 9, 1960 2824

-— A Special Mecting of the Board of Representatives of the City of Stamford vas held on
Monday, May 9, 1960, pursuant to a "Call" from the President, John R. Nolan, at the
Dolan Jr. High School Cafeteria, Toms Road, Stamford, Conn

The meeting was called to order by the President at 8.30 P.M.

ROLL CALL wvas taken by the Clerk. There were 1) present and 7 abjent at the calling
of the roll. Mr. Blois arrived shortly thercafter. changing the roll call to 34 pre-
sent and 6 abgent. The absent members were: Joseph Mancusi, Rose Farina, Bernard
Geronimo, Martin Pompadur, James Mulreed and George Russell,

"Call" of Meeting:

The President read the following "Call" of the meeting:

BOARD OF REPRESENTATIVES
STAMFORD, CONN,

April 25, 1960

I, JOHN R. NOLAN, President of the Board of Representatives of the
City of Stamford. pursuant to Scction 202 of the Stamford Charter,
hereby call a SPECIAL MEE. ING of said BOARD OF REPRESENTATIVES, for

MONDAY, MAY 9, 1960

At the Walter Dolan Jr. High School
Cafeteria, Toms Road, at

8:00 P.M.
for the following purpose:
To consider and act upon the OPERATING and CAPITAI SUDGETS
for the fiscal ycar 1960-1961. as transmitted by the Board
of Finance on April 21, 1960.

(Sirned) JOHN R. NOLAN, President
Board of Representatives

THE PRESIDENT explainsd that all actions on appropriations require approval by a

ma jority of the Board - 21 votes. He sald he would read the totals for each budget
item and votes would be taken upon the totals for each department, unless there was
objection to eny particular item and then it wou'd be voted upon separately.

THE PRESIDENT called upon the Chairman of the Fiscal Committee, }4r. Daniel Reback.

- Fiscal Tommirtee Repurt:

MR. REBACK presented the following report of the Fiscal Committee:
STAMFORD BOARD (\F REPRESENTATIVES

FiSCAL COMMITTEE REPORT ON 1960-1961 BUDGETS

T s, i, | L i et



2825 Minutes of May 9, 1960

On April 27, 1960 rhe Board of Representatives was called tu teceive and record the
Capltal Projects Budget and Operating Budget, as presented by the Board of Flnance.
The Fiscal Committee, having recetved these figures, proccedid at once to prepare
for hearings with those interested Boards requesting funds. Due to the time
allotted as provided 1n the Charter, the hearings with the various department heads,
of necessity, had to be compresard Into a five day period. The first recommondation
that your Cha{rman offers t> this Board and to the Charter Revisi{on Commission, is
the changing of the time schedule allowed the Board of Represcntatives for deliber-
atlon on the Budget flgures, Tt scems unrealistic to me that the Mayor's Budget is
presented to the Board of Finance and given sufficient time for intimate perusal,
but on the other hand, a fraction of that time {s r:served for deliberation by your
Fiscal Committee, represcenting this august body.

In spite of the limited time, your Fiscal Committee devoted countiess hundreds of

man hours to intensive preparation and cool thought on the various items contwuined

in the Copital Projects and Operating Budgets. With very few exceptions, most heads
of departments were invited to closed meetings of the Fiscal Commtittee and questioned
fntensively concerning the vartous items i{n their budget, as well as to their future
plans for the coming year. [ should like to add that without exception the Fiscal
Committec was afforded the fullest cooperation by these department heads. and I
personnally wish to thank each one of them for the time and effort they devoted.

1t 18 apparent that when the State originated Home Rule and established the Board of
Representatives and defined fts duties, one of the prime objects was to create a
check and balance system, one that would atand watch over the expenditures of the
raxpayers' money.

With this in mind, the comnittee's questioning of the various items presented to it
war grared toward tT. safeguarding of the public treasury, the directisn in which
tts funds would be <pent. and with an eye towards the tax rate for the coming year.

The City of Stamford cccuples a unique position in the State of Connecticut, as
wvell a3 the metropolitan area. 1t is a vital growing comunity, containing
specialized industries, large, well develooed housing arcas and an appreciable
communting force. Its city problems therefore, are complicated ard varied, Thus,
the amount of improvements necessary for this type of community a.x so vast that

it eprears a sum of moncy larger than our present tax rate can produce, is re-
quired to elevate the f1ctlities of Stamford to its proper level., With these basic
facts 1n mind. your Fiscal Committee revicwed and deliberated over all requests,
large and small.

The first Rudget [ wish to revort on wil) be the OPERATING BUDGET:

In reviewing the various items of this years Operating Budget, your committee felt
that tt was tightly drawn and adequately checked by the Board of Finance. All
items were question=d by your committce and approved unanimously., Your committee
bore in mind the fact that salaries occupied the gtant share of each budget and in
many cases the employee load has not changed for many years, ulthough the pressure
of most departments has grown.

We also took cognirance of the fact that in the vindictive cutring of minor items,
necessary to the operating of the varfous administrative officea, we werc laying
ourselves open to further requests during the coming fiscal year for additional
funds to carry normal business procedure.




Minutes of May 9, 1960 2826

Registrars of Votera = wode 100 through 100,54 in the amount of $41,075.36 - Approved

Board of Selectmen = Code 130 through 130.4 in the amoint of $1,100.00 - Approved

Board of Representatives - Code 200 through 200.24A in the amount of $9,077,00
Approved

Mayor's office - Code 300 through 300.23 in the amount of $30,022.00 - Approved

Department of Iaw = Code 450 through 450.22 in the amount of §69,122.50 - Approved

Town and City Clerk = Code 470 through 470.22 in the amount of $66,307.62 - Approved

Commissioner of Finance = Code 480 through 480.22 in the amount of $19,393.00 -
Approved

Bureau of Accounts and Records - Code 4B2 through 482.22A in the amount of
$60,988.72 « Approved

Incidental to this report, considerable time was spent in the discussion of future
change in mechanical procedures. The Commissioner of Finance and his various aides
agreed that a more modern and efficient machine system would save the city consider-
able time and money., Your Chairman and the various members of his commictee
strongly approve this contemplated modernization and asked for a progress report as
soon as it is fecasible.

Bureau of Purchases - Code 484 through 484.22 in the amount of $24,929.98 - Approved

Stamford Muscum - Code 4BlA in the amount of $80,000 = Approved

Ferguson Library - Code 4B1B in the amount of §150,000 - Approved

Veterans'® Service = Code 481 through 481.8 {n the amount of $12,765.00 - Approved

Mimeograph Department = Code 485 through 485.22 in the wumount of $21,853.00 - Approved

Patriotic and Holiday Celebrationc = Code 486 through 486.70D - Approved

General Insurance - Code 487 in the amcunt uf $64,175.75 - Approved

Employees' Medical and Hospital - Code 488 i{n the amomnt of $7,500 - Approved

Planning Bourd = Code 520 through 520.22 in the amount of $30,421.02 - Approved

Board of Tax Review - CodehSJO through 530.3 in the amount of $275 - Approved

Zoning Board - Code 550 through 550.23 in the cmount of $5,831 = Approved

Zoning Board of Appeals - Code 551 threough 551.23 in the amount of $7,482 - Approved

Taxation Board - Code 570 through 570.3 in the amount of $350 - Approved

Assessor's Office = Code 571 through 571,22 in the amount of $85,011,22 ~ Approved

Tox Collector - Code 575 through 575.23 {n the amount of §86,091 - Approved

Re: Decrease in Rent

It is the opinion of the Fiscal Committce that space be found in a city owned



28275 Minuzes of May 9, 1960

boitding for the Assessor's and Taw Gellector’s ceffice. With this in mind, 1t is
hoped that these departments will be moved and adequately housed by the end of
this caiendar vear.

Resorve for Tan Refunds = Code 5375R fn the amvunt of §2.500 - Approved

Poard of Finan.= - Code 650 through 650.2) in the amernt of §$12.110 - Approved

vnsteag - Code 710 through 833.A tn the amount of §558.618.23 - Approved

Civil Service Department - Code 731 through 731.23 in 1the amount of $24,318.32 -
Approved

Cinssificd Employees Pension Fund = Cude 732 through 732.9A 1n the amount of
§6,177 - Approved

Citv Court - Cede 800 through B23.10 tn the amount of $19,904.50 -~ Approved

o e - e

Perobarte Court ~ Code 830 through 830,22 in the ameunt of $5,800 - Approved

Sewer Commission - Code S. C. 1 through S. C. 10 in the amount of $6,064.72 - Approved

Dbt Service -~ Code 480.C through 48Q,CCI in the amount. of $1,939,417 - Approved

Board of Education - Code 510 thro. gh 511.1% in the amount of $7,100,000 - Approved

Welfare Departmwent = Code 460 through 460.7) in the amount of $132.892.75 - Approved

Hospisale - Code 461 through 461.B in the amount of $108,500 - Approved
undet Home - Code 462 through 462,69 in the amount of $68,708.89 - Approved

——y — g —

Health Department - Code 420 through 420,27 {n the amount of §$117,944.30 -~ Approved

Dog Warden - Cede 424 through 424,55 in the amount of $&,676 - Approved

Pell:e _Department - Code 430.1 tn the amount of $1,215,717.3t1 - Approved

Protectlon_to Persens_and Property - Coude 430.. through 430.76 in the amount of
$1,341.870.09 - Approved

Fire Derartment - Code 440.1 in the amount of §1,071,468.32 - Approved

Protecrion teo Pursons & Property =~ Code L&0.] through 440.26 in the amount of
$1,127,476,.32 « Approved

Hydrants & Water Sipply - Code &4ul through 441 15 tn the amount of $105,241.90 -
Approved

Civ.l13a Defepnse - Code 444 through 444.E in the amount of $20,4622 - Approved

—— s e e S et

Vel :n%zer Fiie Departments = Code 443 through 443,85 in the amount of $148,075 -
Approved

PLBLIC WORKS:

Adoin{stzatiop - 410 through 410.22 in the amonunt of 566,285 - Approved

e T R e e



Minutes of May 9, 1960 2828

— PUBLIC WORKS-

Weights & M2a3ires = Code 410.) through 6410.3.22 in :he amoun® of $5,886 -~ Approved

Bureau_of Highways & Matnrenance = Code 412A through 412A.22 in the amount of
$497,491 - Approved

Bureau of Highways - Code 412B through 412B,15B in the amount of $28,541 -
Yard #2 Approved

Crosby Street Pumping Station =~ Code 412C through 412C.18 in the amount of
$4,500 - Approved

Bureay of Highways - Zode 412D through 412D.15B in the amount of $76,953 - Approved
Yard #)

Street Cleaning = Code 412k through 412E.22 in the amount of 112,855 = Approved
Street Lighting = Code 4'2F in the amount of $260,000 - Approved

Maintenance of Sanitary Sewers = Code 414A through 414A.22 in the amount of
$20,997 - Approved

Incinerator & Sewag. Treatment Plant = Code 414B through 414B.22C in the amount of
410,929 = Approved

Pumping Stations ~ Code 414C through 414C.18 in the amount of $17,776 ~ Approved
Nos. 2, 3 & & :

Garbags Collection = Code 414F.]1 through 414F.23 {n the amount of $410,706 =
Approved

Engineering = Code 415 through 415.22 in the amount of $232,439 - Approved

Building Bureau = Code 416 through 416.22 in the amount of $72,287 = Approved

City Hall and Other - Code 416A through 416A.22 in the amount of $47,003 -
B.illding Maintenance Approved

Elm Street Schoal - Code 4168 through 416B.18 in the amount of $6,438 - Approved

Gas_0i! & Repairs - Code 417 in the amount of $50,000 - Approved

TOIAL_PUBLIC WORKS BUDGET - $2,318,109,29

PARKS & RFCREATION: |

Park Commission = Code 500 through 500.24A in the amount of $291,308.02 = Approved

g Board ¢ [ Recrearion = Code 540.1 through 540.74 tn che amount of $176,412.06 =
. Approved

Hibbard Heights - Code 4l1JA,1 through 413A.22 in the amount of $67,027.04 -
Approved

TOTAL PARRS & RECRZATION = $534,747.12

e U ——— B ettt S T e 1 e Wl < S e b by #



2829 Minutes of Mav 9. 1960

OTHERS -~ SUNDRIES ~ In the amount of $3,500 « Arproved

I0TAL OVERATIKG BUDGET: 516,988 567.60

CAPITAL PRO.IECTS BUDGET:

Each department head concerned with Capital Projects Budget was particularly
questioned, without exception. One full meeting was devoted to the Board of
Education Capital Projects Budget and another full evening was spent with
the Commissiouer of Public Wnrks, The other six departments were questioned
at three mectings.

However, this Board {s a leglslative Bedy, and may not originate requests,
according te the Charter, but nowhere dres it sav that it cannot recc.mrtid
and suggest. A9 an evample, the Cievy of Stamford has the distinction of
being one of the few cities of 1ts s1ze in this arca to have an inadequate
sanitary sewer system It 1s appalling to realize the potential health
danger in which this Crty finds tteelf.

Each year, the construczion of hundreds of nev homes and commercial build-
ings are commenced, using dntiquared scwaps disrosal systems. The nature
of the land s hard pan and cemmunities in the vavieus secttons of Stamford
find themsclves bes~t by septic problems. Your Fiscal Board passed without
dissention the Sanitarv Sews., request of $809 800 and Storm Drain requests
of $281,875. There !5 no question In mv n.nd that the entire City of
Stamford should be prrperly sewcrzed and properly drained, where fecasible,
and I would recommend that the Commisstoner of Public Works speed to con-
clusion a complete plan of City sewering and the Commissioner of Finance
make adequate preparation for satisfactory financing, Mr. Canavan, Com-
misgloner of Public Works., was qurstioned polntedly and in detail by this
Committee for more than four hours concerning all fiacets of his offfce. I
wish to state that his kpowledge of the problems of his department and of
the City of Stamford was thorough. HNot only did he answer completely and
in devail, but h= offered suggestions and tdeas. that wvhen put into eoffect
will benefit the community, The Public Works request for 31,262,475 was
unanimously approved by the committee.

PARK COMMISSION - Capital Proj-ct

Your Committee questioned *he Commissioner of Parks in detaii as to the contemplated
exgenditures for the coming year, Mr. Connell was deratled tn his report on the
vartous projects of his bulzer, Your Commtttee frlt that all of the projects passed
down to it by the Board of Finance were needed, But, by majority vote, it was felt
that at this time $§100,000 for rhe comprletion of the Cimmings Park Beach was in
excess of the amount necded  and therefore your Cormi®ree recommends that the budget
of $100,000 for Cummings Park - Front Completion be .eduend from §100,000 to
$25,000, The Fiscal Commivtee with the knowledge of $150,000 had been denled by
pricr Boards, strongly urge th%a’ the Park Commission take positive action to obtain
sufficient la- 1 north of the Parkvay as well as in nther a cas in order that we may
bring up our park lands te a level by the City of Stamford. Therefore, the Fiscal
Committee by a majoritv vote, rrcommends the approval in the amouat of $100,500.

BOARD OF RECREATION - Capital Frojest

The Fiscal Committee unanimc isly anrroved Lhe amovnt of $21,550.00.



Minutes of May 9, 1960 2830

HUBBARD HEICHTS COLF COMMISSION - Capirtal Project

The Fis-al Gommivtee unanimously approved the amount of §$3,227.00,

S'NSET _HOME - Capital Profect

The Fiscal Cemmi%tee unanimo.slv approved the amount of $42,600.00,

STAMFORD_M'SEUM = Capital Project

The Fiscal Cummit’ce unanimously approved the ampunt of $i,500.00,

BOARD OF EDUCATION - Capital Project

In the opinion of manv citizens of this community. the Capita) Projects of the Board
of Educarton 13 the most i1mrortant of all. Stamford 1s & growing city, a city with
an ever-increasing popularion of grade school children. Not ouly must new educational
plants e found for the coming generatlon, but the aging older schools must be ex-
panded to care for the children in establ ished neighborhoods. It is unfair and un=
just to pir one group against another, The repair, renovation and expansion of
existtng schools is just as (mportant as Lhe creation of new structures, There {s

no question in the minds of the Fiscal Comittee that it is imperative that a new
elementary school be constructed north of the Parkvay. In fact, judging by the
statistics presented at variovs yublic hearings and by the School Board itself, a
second elementary school north of the Parkway should be planned for immediately. At
the same timr, a Junior High School large enough to assume a pupil population growiag
yearly must be rushed to completion, for even now space tecomes more difficult to
locate in our school system,

The Fiscal Committee feels that the omission of the Rogers and Cloonan school im-
provement requests, while carefully constdered, should be rectified quickly. It is
h-artening *o know that o.ur Mayor saw [It to submit immrdiately for reconsideratfon
plans for the improvement of thrse gvo ichuols, The addltional space that will be pro=-
vided bv *he improvem*n: of Rogers & Cloonan scheols 18 net as important as the
eradication of the rorential dangers present to the children -.cupying these schools
as they exisr today. They are inadequite atructurally and certain sections are anti-
quated. Your committee hcopes that speedy action will be taken to reinstate the funds
to complete the improvement of Rogers and Cloonan schools., The Fiscal Committee
veoted snanimously for the construction of an elementary scheol north of the Parkway.
Howerer. upen questioning of th- varicus m=mbers of the Board of Education, your com=
mittee learned that the sites have noL been chosen as vet, that the anticipated price
per acr« has rot bren establ iahed, that proper engineering plans for the construction
of the school have nor yer bren complieted as of this date. Therefore, we feel that
the requesr. for §1.200,000 as given to the Fiscal Committee is premature. Detalled
questioning brought out tha'. tn all probablility, the cost for this school will be In
enceas of $1,200,000. The Fiscal Committee has sssured the Board of Education that
when the final toval (igure (or the construction of this ichool 18 referred to them
in the months to come. there will be no besitation in granting the full amount,
Nevertheleas, we feel thar thes arbitrary request for $1 200,000 {s not based on any
factval plans or land purchases is unrealistic. We recommend to the Board that they
proceed immediately to obtain the land necessary for a school site and proceed to
contract for the proper engineering plans for school construction. With this in
mind and knowing that the total cost ts still indeterminate. the Fiscal Board recom-
mends the reduction of the figure of $1,200,000 to $250,000, that 7um to be used

for th- purchase of school land and completion of working engineering drawings.

This {8 the sum that the Bcard of Education informed the Committee would be sufficient
to cover sit= acqutsition and completion of detailed plans.




2831 Minutes cf May 9, 1960

The Fiscal Committee approves unanimously the Capital Projects budget for the Board
of Education in the amount of $759,000.00.

URBAN REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSINPN « Capital Projects Budget

Southeast Quadrant

The Fiscal Committee questioned, at some length, members of the URC, and there is no
question in the minds of the members of your committee that URC is essential, {f not
imperative. There is an intricate method of financing and the renewing of matching
funds from the Federal government. The request for $100,000 is merely a token amount.
When this project is underway, large sums of money must be appropriated by the City
of Stamford in order that lanl) property designated by the URC, be purchased and
leveled, Your Committee questioned the feasibility of appropriating $100,000 when
the total cost is more apt to teach six uillion or seven million dollars. We were
assured by the URC that this sum was necessary in order that the City of Stamford be
able to show good "faith" to the Federal government so that the City may obtain

r eciprocal funds. With this i{n mind, the Fiscal Comitte approved unanimously the
request of $100,000.00.

Respectfully submitted,

Daniel M. Reback, Chairman
Fiscal Committee

- o o -

THE PRESIDENT, informed the members that he would go through th« Budget, sectfon by
section, and if there was no objection to an ftem, it would be deemed approved. He
stated that at any time any member of the Board or the Chairman of the Fiscal Com=
mittee, objected to any item, they should move to amend, and that item would then
be acted upon, giving the exact amount to be cut and the total figure to be acted
upon. He announced that the first Budget to be acted uvpon would be the Operating
Budget: )

OPERATING BUDGET - 1960 - 1961
BT MY s R

NOTE: The total amounts for each department will be given
and only in the case of {tems deleted or denied,
will any specific item be mentioned in that
particular departmental budget.

Page 3 - REGISTRARS OF VOTERS: - Total of $41,075.36 APPROVED

Page 3 - BOARD OF SELECTMEN: = Total of $1,100.00 ACPROVED
Page 3 = BDARD OF REFRESENTATIVES: = Total of $9,077.00 APPROVED

Page 5 - MAYOR'S OFFICE: - Total of $29,522.00 APPROVED

Page 5 - DEPAR..ENT OF LAW: = Total of $69,122.50 APPROVED

Page 7 - TOWN _AND CITY CLERK - Total of $66,307.62 APPROVED

Page 7 - COMMISSIONER QF FINANCE: = Total of $19,393.00 APPROVED
Page 9 - BUREAU OF ACCOUNTS AND RECORDS: = Total of §60,988.72 APPROVED




Minutes of May 9, 1960 2832

Page 9 - W ACA' OF FURCYASES: Total of $24,929.98 APPROVED

—— e .

Page 1! - STAMFORD M'SEUM: Toral of $80,000.00 APPROVED

- —m— e —

Tage 1] - FERTUSON LINRARY: To-al of $150 000.00 APPROVED

(O, SRR o At

Page 11 ~ LFTSRAVS SFRVICE- Total cf $12 765,00 APPROVED
Page © ) - MIMEOGRAPH DEPARIMENT Tetal of $21,85).00 APPROVED

A b e

Fage 1) = FATRIOTIiC_& HOLIDAY CELEBRATIONS- Total of $8,225,00 APPROVED

Fage 15 - CENERAL_INSURANCE: Total of $64,175,75 APPROVED
Faga_ !5 - FMFLOYFES'_MFDICAL & HOSPITAL: Total of $7,500.00 APPROVED
Fage 15 - PLANNING BOARD  Total of $10.421.02 APPROVED

Fag+ 15 = ROARD OF TAX REVIEV: Total of $275.00 APPROVED

b -]
[=]
1>
3
=]
lo

Page 17 - 20NING BOARD  Yara! of $5,831.00 APPROVED

-

Page 17 - ZONINC POARD OF APPEALS: Total of $7,482.00 APPROVED

Page 17 - TAYAYION 0ARD Ta:al of $350.00 APPROVED
Page 19 - ASSESSOR'S OFFICE
Re: Ccde _2571.2 - Rent

e e e . e g

MR, REBACK MOVED tha:z there be a decrease in the rent for this office, from
$5.820.00 ro $2 9i0.00. Seconded by Mr. Murphy.
{Nnte: See Commitiee repori for explanation) CARRIED unanimously.
Total of $85.,011.22 APPROVED for the Assessor's Office,
Page 21 - TAX COLLECIQ

Res Code 8515,2 = Rent

MR. REBACK MOVID *hat ther- be a decrease ip this item from 311,760.00 to
$5 880.00, S:¢:'nded bv Mz, Ivier and CARRIED unanimously.

Teray cf 8A5 09,,.00 AYPROVED for the office of the Tax Collector.

Page 21 - RESERVP_FOR_TAX _REFUNDS. Total of $2.500.00 APPROVED,

Page 2} - ROARD OF FINANCE: Total of $12,110.00 APPROVED

Page 2) - PENSIONS: To%al of §558,618,2] APPROVED

Page 21 - CIVIL SPRVICE DEPARTMENT: Total of $24.318.)2 APPROVED

e e = ety it

Page 25 - CLASS!FIED EMPLOYFES FENSION FUND: Total of $6,177.00 APPROVED

Page 25 - C11Y COURI: Total of §19,904,50 APPROVED




2833 Minutes of May 9, 1960

Page 25 - PROBATE COURT: Total of $5,800.00 APPROVED

Page 27 - SEWER COMMISSION Total of $6,064.72 APPROVED

Page 27 - TOTAL, GENERAL GOVERNMENT: Total of $1,716,988.94 APPROVED

Page 29 - DEBT SERVICE - Total of $1,939,417,00 APPROVED

Page 35 - BOARD OF EDUCATION - Total of $7,100,000.00 APPROVED

(Note: J. M. Wright Technical School is eliminated this year, for the
reason that all costs are now assumed by the State, since the
building of the new sachool.)

Page 37 - WELFARE DEPARTMENT: Total of $332,892.75 APPROVED

Page 39 - HOSPITALS: Total of $108,500.00 APPROVED
Page 3% - SUNSET HOME: Total of $68,708.89 APPROVED

Page 39 - TOTAL WELFARE & INSTITUTIONS: Total of $510,101.64 APPROVED

Page 41 - HEALTH DEPARTMENT: To.al of $117,944,30 APPROVED

Page 41 = DOG WARDEN: Total of $4,676.00 APPROVED

Page 43 - PCLICE DEPARTMENT: Total Salaries of §$1,215,717.31 APPROVED

Page 45 - TOTAL POLICE DEPARTMENT: Total of $1,341,870.09 APPROVED
(Protection to Persons and Property)

Page 47 - FIRE DEPARTMENT: Total Salaries of $1,073,468.32 APPROVED

Page 49 - TOTAL FIRE DEPARTMENT Total of $1,127,474.32 APPR"ED
{Protection to Persons and Property)

Page 51 - HYDRANTS & WATER SUPPLY Total of $105,241.90 APPROVED
Page 51 -~ CIVILIAN DEFENSE: Total of $20,422,00 APPROVED

Page 53 - VOLUNTZER FIRE DEPARTMENTS:
Belltown Fire Department = Totnl'of $20,000.00 APPROVED

New Hope Fire Department - Total of $38,000.00 APPROVED
Long Ridge Fire Department - Total of $25,000.00 APPROVED
Page 55: Turp-of-River Fire Department = Total of $40,000.00 AFPPOVED
Inveltigltion of Fires - Total of $75.00 APPROVED
Springdale Fire Department - Total of $25,000,00 APPROVED
TOTAL FOR VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENTS: §148,075.00 APPROVED




Page 55

Minutes of May 9, 1960

TOTAL_PROTECTION TO PERSONS AND PROPERTY: $2,865,703.61 APPROVED

Page 57

PUBLIC WORKS - ADMINISTRATION:~ Total of §66,2£5.00 APFROVED

Page 57
Pape 59
Fage_ 59

WEIGHIS A MEASV'SES- Total of §5,886.00 APPROVED

BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS & MAINTENANCE: - Total of $497,491.00 APPROVED

BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS (Yard #2): Total of $28,541.00 APPROVED

Page 61

CROSBY STREET PUMPING STATION: Total of §$4,500.00 APPROVED

Pape 61

BUREAI' OF HIGHWAYS (Yard #1): Total of 576,95%).00 APPROVED

Page 61

STREET CiEANING: Toral of $112,855,00 APPROVED

Page 61
Page 61

.

« STHEET LIGHTING: Totul of $260,000.00 APPROVED

MAINTENANCE OF SANITARY SEWERS: Total of $20,997.00 AFPROVED

Page 63

INCINERATOR & SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT: Total of $407,952.29 AFPROVED

Poage 65

PUMPING STATIONS #2 #3, and #4- Total of $17,776.00 APPROVED

= Page 65
Fage 67

GARBAGE COLLECTION To.al of $410,706.00 APFROVED

ENGINEERING- To"el of $232,439.00 APPROVED

Page 69

BUILDING B' REAM  Total of $72,287.00 APPROVED

I

(]

]
o
L]

I

.
oy

™
3
>
o

Page A9

2834

CITY HALL & OIHFR_AU''LDING MAINTENANCE: Total of $47,003.00 APPROVED

ELM STREET_SCHOOL. Total of $6,438.00 APPROVED
(Cis~adtan, S 7p.tes, Fuel, 0il, Water)

GAS__O!L_5 REPAIRS: Total of $50,000.00 APPROVED

Page_69

Page 1
Page 71
Page 75
Page 75
i Pag- 75

Pags 75

JOTAL PUBLIC WORKS BUDGET: $2,318,109.29 APPROVED
AWSErSRLAIRmACT ASTOSEImEEs

PARK_COMMISSION: Total of $291,308.02 APPROVED
BOARD OF RECRFATION- Total of $176,412.06 APPROVED
H'BBARD HEIGHIS Total of $67,027.0% APPROVED

TOTAL_PARKS & RECRFATION BUDGET: $534,747.12 APPROVED

OTHERS - Sundries: Total of §3,500.00 APPROVED

TOTAL OPERATING BUDGET FOR_1960-1961 - $16,988,567.60 APPROVED

e 2 3

(Note: The summary of all above items appears on page 1
of the Operating Budget)



2835 Minutes ot May 9, 1960

CAPITAL BUDGET - 1360 - 1361

‘fHE PRESIDENT explained that each item would have to be considered separately, there
beirg no code numbers.

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
(Note: There were no cuts made {n this Budget)

The following items in the Capital Prujects Budget were all APPROVED:

Page 3 - Sanitary Scwers:

Center Strect - Scofield Avenue =---vec-caseaciceveccecen- =====~ §50,000,00
Scaside AVONUE + w=c=mecccce comccccemcsccnenacas cecemsemmcesa-=. 15,000.37
Fairfield Avenue ==-memecaccccccccccccccacccccesnsncssassanse== ] 800,00
Northeast Section ==<<=== cemmccmsemcerens emmeseenenamenaen==an 733, 000,00
Perry Street r--=-cceve== esmscesscccmesssscccsssccccannasanansee=_ 10,000.00

Total =e--e-- aeeme====a$309,800.00

Page 5 - Storm Drains:

Unity Road e==<ec-ccaccccccvcnccccnnnocans cssscncssscccwse==== §]114,000.00
Givens Avenue ==s=s-cca-=- sscmscssasscsssssnssane=—= e 18,000.00
Dale Stregl ===-ececcececwnecnc casnccssenmcnscncacssmane====  §6%,375,00
Riveraide Avenue e=e==== seesrsssscssscccmecscannca b 4,500.00
Bertmor Drive =se-cescccacscnna recammeca cemmmesussccemanar me. 26,000.00

* Hirech & Ogden ==-cc-ccccencnccnncarcanccacancnanes semcmsee=e 50, 000,00
Totaleeme-mcocannnaa" $281,875.00

*Re: Ogden Road

In regard to the above item, and In answer to a request to the Corporation Counsel
for an opinion, Mr. Reback presrnted the following letter from the Corporation
Counsel:

CITY OF STAMFORD, CONNECTICUT
April 29, 1960

Mr. Daniel M. Reback, Chafirman
Fiscal Committee

Dear Mr. Reback:

Miss Rose Farina asked me to inquire vhether or not the
appropristion of the Capital Projects Budget for the Ogden
Road improvemcnt could be passed if f{nserted in the budget
without approval bty the Planning Board. 1 have checked

thie matter with Mr. McDonald (Controller) and h: has in-
formed me that this ftem was advanced by the Planning Board
and was approved by the Planning Board and that the figure
was omitted from the Plonning Board's recommendation because
the letter was not received until after the budget was mimeo=-
graphed, It was, however, approved by the Planning Beard
prior to the submission of the budget to the Board of Finance



-

Minutes of May 9, 19€0 2836

and, therefore, this matter can be acted upon by the Flscal
Comnittce since the procedure required by the Charter vas
followed.

Very truly yours,

/Signed/ Isadore M. Mackler
Corporation Counsel

A e e e e Aok e Aok e s e el defeierd wodedod e deiel e e e deded e e e R ek el

Page 7 ~ Highways:

Sidewalks - City-wide <eece<ee-- cemeens mcesmvenan cecccmwnee====a § 15,010.00
Resurfacing Highwaya -=cce---- ceecses eremesccons cmmmee seevasne 25,000.00
Belltown Road ==we<cccmccececccmcnccccacnnnanaa sevsmeman mrema 20,000.00
Intervale Roade=== cvcecccccencnacencs meesssscecemmmsaan conmm 30,000.00

Total ev=eee=ecececeee § 20,000.00

Page 9 - Sidewalka and/or Curbing:

Curbing - City-wide = =~cee=a- wememee LR ELEL LS meescemew =ea=w= $ 15,000.00
E{ghth Street s== =ee--ceeccen= m—emen- cemcceenimmmnnnsacnmnn. 5,200.00
Center Street - Roac to Goorwin =e=-e- cemmatmman ememsman= e 1,800.00
Hillandale Avenue =-c--w--e-a e it LI LS ————— 8,500.00
Knickerbocker Avenue ==-=-==== L “esccecmea~ mmmessmnvannn 7,000.00

Total ~=sev==cecaneean § 37,500.00

Page 11 - Flood and Erosior Control:

Beach Erosion (Cove Island
Jetty & Beach Restoration
already completed by State) s-eme=ccveccecces ecccacsccccece-== § 5,000.00

Curmings Park - Jetty & Beach Eroslon m=-=eccceea= reeee— swm- 3,300.00
Flood Control (Small rivers and strcama) ==-==-- msmmmcas amcsem 25,000.00
Survey of Rivers =---ccccecccccccan cmemes seanan esssmsmsesasase 10,000.00

Total ==eecmemccceseee § 43,300.00
TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS BUDGET: $ 1,262,475.00

PSEE 13 - PARK CO!TISSION

Project: Cumminps Park Beach - Front Completion:

MR. REBACK MOVED to reduce the amount of $100,000 previously approved
by the Board of Finance, to $25,000,.00. Scconded by Mr. Mclaughiin.

MR. KELLY .niced his objectiona to Mr, Reback's motion und sald he considered this
a most {mportant project.

MR. KELLY MOVED to AMEND Mr. Rcback's motion thrt this item be approved at the
$100,000.00 originally approved by the Board of Finance. Sccorded by Mr, Sileo.

MR. NOLAN (PRESIDEN[) explaincd the parliamontary procedure - that a vote would
first be taken on the amcn'ment as offered by Mr. Kelly - to approve the $100,000.00



2837 Minutes of May 9, 1960

for Commings Park Beach - Front Completion. If this failed of passage, then a vote
would be taken on Mr. Reback's motion to reduce this amount to $25,000.00

MR. IVLER spoke in favor of Mr. Kelly's motion.

MR. RYBRICK said he agreed with Mr, Kelly.

MR. SILEO also agreed with Mr. Kelly.

MR. SCARELLA spoke in favor of Mr. Kelly's motion,

MR. BAKER said he was in favor of Mr. Kelly's motion.

MR. HENRY NOLAN also arseed with Mr. Kelly.

VOTE taken on Mr. Kelly's motion to APPROVE $§100,000.00 for this item No. ! on page
13 "Cummin3zs Park Beach - Front Completion'" and APPROVED by unanimous vote.

The following ttems were all APPROVED:

Page 13  Park Commission (continued)

Projects: Carried forward =ee==e=<= $100,000.00
Rosa Hartman Park =--- T e C L PL T -==-- § 36,000.00
Cumnings Park = East Avenue Sewer «-eeseecees- L mame= 6,500,00
Slecpy ‘lollow Park =-=e=cececoccca-. mmereseccans emmmm————- cmmee 8,500.00
Springdale Park ees-ececcmsccsascne secescmsemoas st emccemmcrsmann- 8,000.00
Marinas ---- crerecemscsseccmmcenn——- csmscccnonnas cecssemes-mesne= 5,000.00
Turf Renovation =---=--- cmmeececncaan cmteencccana csscmcmconn cocen 3,000.00
Asphalting =eccccncecass e EETTEE LR creecesacccan ——-- 5,000.00
Trees: Hiphway Safety -«-c=-csscaves s cresmeccaca censmm- 3,500.00

Total Projects =--=e=ees- $173,500.00
Page 15 - BOARD_OF_RECREATION.

Projects:

Playgrounds, Recreation Areas & Centers, Improved

and Developed =---- secemsemcccmcmsccccnanan T e===e § 16,000.00
Fence = Courtland Park =+-=c=cs-sscuccccan vsoe mesveccccnsnveconn 1,550.00
Play Area, Picnic Grove, and Parking Arca -

GuarLiand Park svasssiesenamn ceessmaaaa weseemseemeeseaes_10,000.00

Total Projects - -==-==~ § 21,550,00

Page 17 - HUBRARD HEICHIS GOLF COMMISSION:
EELE ISR IETE S SNEwRR] W

Projects:

TreeB =-v-+sccmccansnsn e emaccmcsmsassm=a cmecenrmacscc=e= § 500,00
Guard Railg =-<-e-veeoan-- seereacenan seesemcenena cevusecnes esesse 1,252.00
Refreshment Stand -----sccccccncnca- ssanimc—cssesesacssssssnnanan 1,475.00

Total Projects e=======ese § 3,227,00

Pape 19 - SUNSET HOME




Minutes of May 3, 1960 2838

Poojects:
Installat{on of Mechanical Disposal

Plant and Pump House ~======-=-ccccc-aa csacscssamsscsmemcsmane $38,000.00
Sun Porch-Remodeled to a Five Bed Ward = ===-== ssssccsssecemsncs - 4,600.00

Total Projects ===-===e=e.  $42,600.00

Page 21 - STAMFORD MUSE!'H AND NATIIRE CENTER!

Pro jects:
Paving Roadway for Observatory ==--es==ssescecccssec=cca=== cemecue= $ 1,500.00
Total Projects $ 1,500.00
PaEO 23 - DOARD OF EDU'ZATION:
Projects:
New Senior High School =sec-=rceea-c-e cesvcconmncana e ] - §324,000,00
Jr. High School Vine Road =~~=s«e--eseccerccacccccoccancen e==e===--  $100,000.00

Elementary School - Nousth ol Pavkway:

MR. REBACK read from his Committee report (Note: Scve report at beginning of Minutes)
on the above project.

MR. REBACK MOVED that the 51,200,000.00 previously approved by the Bcard of Finance
for the Elementary School, North of Parkway be REDUCED to $250,000.00 for the
reasons previousiy given in his Committee report. He sald this amount would be
sufficient to cover aite acquisition and the completion of detailed plans for this
project. Seconded by Mr. lvler.

There was considerable debate at this point.

MR. BAKER rose to a point of information. Ile inguired what effect the reduction of
this item would have on delay of construction of this school.

MR. REBACK informed Mr. Baker that the Committee had gone Into this very thoroughly
and met with representatives of the Board of Education and were convinced this would
in no way hold up the construction of the school. He said the questions the Com=
mittee asked were very much to the point, When they asked when the school would be
open, there wus no positive answer. When the Committee asked where the land was,
they were informed that this question could not be answered at this time. When
they asked Lf the price of the laad had been decided upon, they were informed that
this had not yet been decided. When the Committee asked if the school would be
ready by Scptember 1961, they received no assurance that this could be accomplished.
He said all they were assured of was that they were working on the obtaining of a
site for the g hool and at this time no site had as yet been selected and no price
had been set for the land. He sald the Committee felt that, considering the cir-
cumstances at this time, that $250,000 would be an adequate sum to go ahead and
purchase the land and to develop mechanical drawings and do the preliminary work
necessary. In view of this, he sald it would appear that no detailed determipation
could be made at this time of the ultimate amount of money needed for the pro ject
and therefore when more positive costs were made avallable, he was certain that it
would go forward without any objections by any City Board.




2839 “{nutes of May 9, 1960

MR. BAKER asked if it would mean that the money for this project would be delayed
until the budget for the next fiscal yecar came along. He was informed that it would
not be held up for another year - that as soon as the cost of the project was more
definftely determined that there was no vreason why it could not be handled in the
same way It was handled i{n the case of the new Senior High School.

MR. HENRY BOLAN explained that the site of the school could certainly not be divulged
unti]l the time for purchase had arrived, fur obvious real estate reasons. He said
they could not go ahead with plans to purchase the site until the money was made
available.

MR. REBACK saild, although the contemplated site or sites could not be divulged at
this time, he was sure the Board of Education had several sites {n mind.

MR. IVLER and MR. SHAPERO both spoke in favor of the motion.

MR. REBACK explained the reason the amount of $1,200,000 had been requested was based
upon a previous request for construction of this type and no absolute guarantee could
be given at this time that this would be the actual cost.

The Chairman of the FPiscal Committce was questioned at some length by the various
members, a8 to the reasons for the Committec's recommendation for the reduction in
the requested appropriaticn. ile anuwer~d all questions in great detail.

THE PRESIDENT relinquished the Chair to the Clerk, Peter Sileo, at this time in order
to question Mr. Reback and to arrive at a full explanation of the reasons for the
recommended reduction. He safid he agreed with the Piscal Committee that the first
matter that should be taken care of would have to necessarily be site acquisition and
planning. After that, more details would be available on the amount of money needed
to complete the project and it could 2asily be taken care of in the same way it had
been done in previous years by then appropriating the amount needed by amending the
Capital Projects Budget.

THE PRESIDENT assumed the Chair again.

MR. SCARELLA said he apreed with Mr. Reback.

MR. HUIZINGA spoke in disagreement of the motion offered by Mr. Reback.

MR. HUIZINGA MOVED TO AMEND Mr. Reback's motion by increasing it to the original
amount requested and approved by the Board of Finence, namely $1,200,000.00. He said
he did not veote or this when the FPiscal Committee had this under consideration, as he
arrived after the vote was taken. However, he said he did not oppose it at that tim.,
He quoted from the notes he had taken at the meeting with the members of the Board of
Educatfon on this matter, and explainad the reasons for his motion. Mr. DeForest
seconded the motion.

MR. SCARELLA spoke in opposition to Mr. Huizinga's motion to anend,

After a great deal of further debate, Mr., Connors MOVED THE QUESTION.

VOTE taken on Mr. Huiringa's motion to amend the original motion by approving
$1,200,000,00. LOST by a vote of 5 in favor and 29 opposed.

VOTE was then taken on Mr. Reback's motion to approve $250,000 for fitem #3 on page 23
entitled "Elementary School, North of Parkway" and CARRIED unanimously.

e e B s i 4 W et



Minutes of May 9, 1960 2640

Page 23 = Board of Educatfon (Continued): APPROVED the following:

Stamford High School, Science Department -
IZProvement =-=<-+=s-r=cccvscccssccmsenccsnccsancancsaacnaa $ 35,000.00

(Note: No vote was taken upon the next two items
in the budget - #5, Rogers School Improvement,
and #6, Clronan Scheol, Improvement, as these
vere previously denied by the Board of Finance.)

!
Hart School-Service Addition =-e=== csmae= cmessceme 25,000.00

Contingency Fund - New Senior High School =e=<esccsccccccmcasas 25,000.00

BOARD OF EDUCATION - Total APPROVED - e eesaees  $759,000.00

MR. CONNORS was excused at this time (10:30 P.M.)

Page 25 - URBAN REDEVELOPMENT CGMMISSION:

Re: South East Quadrint Project e==es-csccceecccccccuccconcane=  $100,000.00
(Note: Sce Fiscal Committee report on above item)

MR. REBACK read from his Committee report at this time and urged the approval of this
item, and so MOVED., Seconded by Mr, Carey.

MR. GEQRGOULI1S spoke in oppnsition and stated it s*ould be gone into very thoroughly
before action is taken and said he thought a public hearing should be held to find
out whether the puople of Stamford approved of this project.

MR. REBACK suggested that Mr. Carey, the Chairman of the URC Committee, explain the
points questioned by Mr. Georgoulis.

HR. CAREY stated that there had been no official public hear.ag and one conld not be
held uatil matters had progressed further.

This debate went on for some time.
|
MR. MURPHY, MR, SHAPERO, MR. MACRI and MR. DEFOREST opoke in favor of tha appropriatfion.

After considerable further debate, MR, 1VLER MOVED to amend that the $100,000 re-
quested for the South East Quadrant be REJECTED. Seconded by Mr. Georgoulis.

!
Several questions were asked by the various members as to how this project was to be
handled. Mr. Carey and Mr. Reback explained.

The debate went on for some time. MR. !IURPHY MOVED the question. Seconded by Mr.
Reback.

VOTE taken on Mr. lvler's motion. LOST.

VOTE taken on the $100,000 appropriation for the South East Quadrant Project and
CARRIED unanimously.

MR. REBACK thanked the members of his committee for their hard work on the budget and
their fine cooperation.

B e D



284]

Minutes of Hay 9, 1960

GRAND TOTAL - CAPITAL PROJECT> BUDCET (Page 1) =~ec=eecsceccecaa 32 ,365,852.00 APPROVED
LUmeetRe TR s e —— s L P e

The following resolution was presented. MR. REBACK MOVED {ts adoption. Seconded by
Mr. McLaughlin and CARRIED unanimously: (by a rising vote)

ADJOURNMENT:

RESOLUTION ND. 121

ADOPTION OF THE OPERATING AND CAPITAL
BUDGETS FROM JULY 1, 1960 TO JUNE 30, 1961

WHEREAS, the Board of Finance has transmitted to the Board

of Representatives its recommended budget for the ensuing
fiscal year, commencing July 1, 1960 arid ending June 30, 1961,
for final action thercon by the Board of Represcntatives:

BE IT RESOLVEDL BY STAMFORD, thut the {temized estimate of receipts
and expenditures for the ensuing year 1960-1961 in the budgets as
submitted by the Mavor and as acted upon by the Board of Represen-
tatives, in the amounts of

$ 2,365,852. 00 CAPITAL PROJECTS BUDGET
$16,988,567.60 OPERATING BUDGET

BE AND IT IS HEREBY accepted, adoptcd and approved, and specific
appropriations are hercby made fcr cach of the several items in
the amounts appearing in the columns of budgets under the heading
of "Board of Representatives™ recording the apprnval, or other
action of tnis Board.

There being no further business ro comc before the Board, the meeting was adjourned
at 11:25 P.M., upon motion, duly scconded and CARRIED.

AFPROVED:

Pl Fopprt

Velma Farrell

: Q CU Oj‘ﬁm Administrative Assistant

John R. Nolan) President
Board of Representatives

Note: The Minutes of the Board of Representatives'
meetings are not trans:ribed verbatim.
However, Audograph recordings of all mretings
arc on file in the office of the Board. Any
member wishing to listen to the recordings
may do so.

John R. Nelan, President



